Shares under the General Mandate, the General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment
and issue of the Subscription Shares, and the issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject
to the approval of the Shareholders.

Upon Completion, the Company will have unused General Mandate to issue up to
40,336,000 Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,087,486,000 Shares in issue. Set
out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be
no change in the total number of Shares in issue (other than the issue of the Subscription
Shares) from the date of this announcement to the date of Completion:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

Prestige Rich Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 633,600,000 58.26 633,600,000 55.92

Prosperous East Investment Limited
(Note 2) 99,424,000 9.14 99,424,000 8.78

Director:
Li Yifei (Note 3) 200,000 0.02 200,000 0.02
Ma Chao (Note 4) 21,860,781 2.01 21,860,781 1.93
Qiu Peiyuan (Note 5) 38,300,000 3.52 38,300,000 3.38

Subscribers — — 45,490,000 4.02

Other public Shareholders 294,101,219 27.05 294,101,219 25.95

Total: 1,087,486,000 100 1,132,976,000 100

– 6 –

Notes:

1) The 633,600,000 Shares are held by Prestige Rich Holding Limited (“Prestige Rich”). Mr. Zhang
Jinbing (“Mr. Zhang”) beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Prestige Rich, which in
turn beneficially owns 58.26% of the shareholding in the Company. Mr. Zhang is the Chairman and
executive Director of the Company. Mr. Zhang is also a director of Prestige Rich. Prestige Rich shall
sell 156,430,000 shares of the Company to an Independent Third Party pursuant to a sale and purchase
agreement dated 16 April 2020 (the “Disposal I”). The long stop date for completion of the Disposal